
 
 

 
      February 13, 2009 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Stephanie M. Coffin, Branch Chief 

AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
FROM:   Brenda Mozafari, Senior Project Manager           /RA/ 

AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing  
Office of New Reactors  

 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF JANUARY 15, 2009, CATEGORY 1 PUBLIC MEETING 

WITH THE AP1000 DESIGN-CENTERED WORKING GROUP TO 
DISCUSS THE STATUS OF ITEMS OF INTEREST 

 
 
On January 15, 2009, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff held a Category 1 
public meeting at the NRC auditorium in Rockville, Maryland with the AP1000 Design-Centered 
Working Group (DCWG) to discuss the status of items of interest.  Topics discussed are shown 
in the published agenda (Agency Document Access Management System (ADAMS) Accession 
No. ML090060910) listed as Enclosure 1.  Enclosure 2 lists the meeting attendees.  Enclosure 3 
contains the NRC staff presentation.  Enclosure 4 is the NuStart Energy AP1000 R-COLA 
Update Presentation.  Enclosure 5 is the 10 CFR 52.63 Finality Presentations.  Enclosure 6 
includes the Office of New Reactors presentation regarding Probabilistic Risk Assessments and 
External Hazards. Enclosure 7 contains slides addressing NRO staff concerns on the DCWG 
Quality Assurance Program Issues.  Enclosure 8 is the NuStart Energy AP1000 Raw Water 
System presentation. 
 
 
Docket Nos.  52-014, 52-015, 52-018, 52-019, 52-022, 52-023, 52-025, 52-026, 52-027, 52-028,  
                      52-029 and 52-030 
 
Project No. 763 
 
Enclosures: 
1. Topics Discussed 
2. List of Attendees 
3. ML090210586 - NRC Probabalistic Risk Assessments and External Hazards  
4. ML090210615 - NuStart Energy AP1000 R-COLA Update Presentation 
5. ML090210654 - Concerns on the concerns of finality of10 CFR 52.63 Issues 
6. ML090210663 - Discussion of Open Issues Related to Radioactive Waste Management 
7. ML090210671 - NRO staff concerns on DCWG Quality Assurance Program Issues 
8. ML090210676 - NuStart Energy AP1000 Raw Water System presentation 
 
 
CONTACT:   Brenda Mozafari, NRO/DNRL  
                      301-415-2020  
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  Enclosure 1 

 
 

Tentative Meeting Agenda for Category 1 Public Meeting with AP1000 Design-Centered  
Working Group (DCWG) to Discuss the Status of Items of Interest 

 
9:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. 

Thursday, January 15, 2009 
 
 

  TIME                   TOPIC 
 
9:00 a.m.    Introduction/schedule update status 
 
9:15 a.m.                                     10 CFR 52.63 
 
9:45 a.m.    Offsite Power  (tentative) 
 
10:45 a.m.    Break 
 
11:00 a.m.    EALs for Passive Plants 
 
12:00 p.m.    LUNCH  
 
1:00 p.m.    Raw Water Systems 
 
1:30 p.m.    PRA and External Hazards  
 
2:00 p.m.    Radiation Protection  
     
2:30 p.m.                                             Quality Assurance  
 
3:00 p.m.    Break 
 
3:15 p.m.    FSAR, Revision 1, Presentation 
 
4:15 p.m.    Opportunity for Public Comment 
 
4:30 p.m.    Adjourn 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  Enclosure 2 

 
Public Meeting to Discuss the Status of Items of Interest between AP1000 Design-

Centered Working Group and NRC Staff  
 

January 15, 2009 
 

Attendance List 
Name Organization 

Rob Sisk Westinghouse 
Peter Hastings Duke/NuStart 
Neil Haggerty NuStart 
Fred Redwane NuStart 
Eric Oesterle NRC 
Ravi Joshi NRC 
Eddie Grant NuStart 
Eileen McKenna NRC 
Gary Becker SNC 
Julie Giles SCANA 
Bob Hirmanpow NuStart 
Bob Mohr Duke 
Dave Waters Progress Energy 
Bob Kitchen Progress Energy  
Juan-Pierre Berger  EDF 
Robert Schaaf NRC 
Pedro Salas AREVA 
Sharon Haggerty NRC 
Amy Aughtman SNC 
Masayuki Kambara MNES 
Kimberly Keithline NEI 
Tayna Simms NRC 
Bill Maher FPL 
Mike Lee NRC 
Thomas Kicks Dominion 
Gina Borsch Dominion 
Perry Buckberg NRC 
Tansel Selekler DOE 
Stephanie Coffin NRC 
Mike Cazaubon Exelon/NuStart 
Steve Frantz Morgan Lewis 
Joe Sebrosky NRC 
Manny Comar NRC 
Sheryl Burrows NRC 
Serita Sanders NRC 
Dennis Galvin NRC 
Tom Ryn TVA 
Bob Prunty Bechtel (SNC) 
Leslie Perkins NRC 
John Segala NRC 



   
 

 
 

Public Meeting to Discuss the Status of Items of Interest Between AP1000 Design-
Centered Working Group and NRC Staff per Enclosure 1 

 
January 15, 2009 

 
Attendance List 

Mashour Khan Bechtel 
Brian Anderson NRC 
Billy Gleaves NRC 
Jody Martin NRC 
Kevin Williams NRC 
Ann Hodgden NRC 
Kahtan Jabbour Member of the Public 
Lynn Mrowca NRC 
Peter Wilson NRC 
Donald Lidagan Westinghouse 
Dan McDermott Westinghouse 
Mark Melnicoff NRC 
Charles Picke SNC 
Mike Eudy NRC 
Nicholas Saltos NRC 
Charles Ader NRC 
Juan Peralta NRC 
Greg Gallett NRC 
Steve Routh Bechtel 
Anne Marie Grady NRC 
Brenda Mozafari NRC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 

DCWG - AP1000 Mailing List       (Revised 02/02/2009) 
cc: 
Mr. Glenn H. Archinoff Dr. Regis A. Matzie 
AECL Technologies Senior Vice President and 
481 North Frederick Avenue   Chief Technology Officer 
Suite 405 Westinghouse Electric Company 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 20 International Drive 
       Windsor, CT  06095 
Ms. Michele Boyd        
Legislative Director Mr. Tom Sliva 
Energy Program Vice President 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy New Plants Project Management 
  and Environmental Program AREVA, NP, Inc. 3315 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Old Forest Road 
Washington, DC  20003 P.O. Box 10935 
       Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935 
Mr. Barton Z. Cowan, Esquire        
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
       
Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck 
Vice President 
Nuclear Support Services 
Dominion Energy, Inc. 
5000 Dominion Blvd. 
Glen Allen, VA  23060 
       
Mr. Jay M. Gutierrez 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
       
Ms. Sophie Gutner 
P.O. Box 4646 
Glen Allen, VA  23058 
       
Mr. Ronald Kinney 
South Carolina DHEC 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, SC  29201 
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DCWG - AP1000 Mailing List 

Email 
agaughtm@southernco.com   (Amy Aughtman) 
alsterdis@tva.gov   (Andrea Sterdis) 
amonroe@scana.com   (Amy Monroe) 
Antonio_Fernandez@FPL.com   (Antonio Fernandez) 
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com   (Mario D. Carelli) 
cberger@energetics.com   (Carl Berger) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
doug.ellis@shawgrp.com   (Doug Ellis) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
eddie.grant@excelservices.com   (Eddie Grant) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
George.Madden@fpl.com   (George Madden) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gwcurtis2@tva.gov   (G. W. Curtis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
ian.c.rickard@us.westinghouse.com   (Ian C. Richard) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
jim@ncwarn.org   (Jim Warren) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
maurerbf@westinghouse.com   (Brad Mauer) 
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DCWG - AP1000 Mailing List 

media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
michael.cazaubon@exeloncorp.com   (Michael Cazaubon) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
Mitch_Ross@fpl.com   (Mitch Ross) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul.Jacobs@fpl.com   (Paul Jacobs) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Raymond.Burski@fpl.com   (Raymond Burski) 
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
rgrumbir@gmail.com   (Richard Grumbir) 
Richard.Orthen@fpl.com   (Richard Orthen) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
Russell.Wells@Areva.com   (Russell Wells) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
sid.kere@dom.com   (Sid Kere) 
sisk1rb@wetinghouse.com   (Rob Sisk) 
Steve.Franzone@fpl.com   (Steve Franzone) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
tdurkin@energetics.com   (Tim Durkin) 
tomccall@southernco.com   (Tom McCallum) 
TomClements329@cs.com   (Tom Clements) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
vijukrp@westinghouse.com   (Ronald P. Vijuk) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
William_Maher@fpl.com   (William Maher) 
x2gabeck@southernco.com   (Gary Becker) 
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